

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, and
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL
BANKERS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

No. 13-cv-1916 (ESH)

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION**

Deepak Gupta (D.C. Bar #495451)
Gregory A. Beck (DC Bar # 494479)
Gupta Beck PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741

R. Bradley Miller
Ambia N. Harper
Brian A. Holbrook
Grais & Ellsworth LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 755-0100

March 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Congress intended that swaps regulations have cross-border effect under section 2(i) without further action by the CFTC. 1

 II. Absent an express requirement of formal rulemaking and consideration of costs and benefits, the CFTC has the discretion to apply section 2(i) on a case-by-case basis. 5

 III. An exception for cross-border swaps would be a loophole through which almost the entire global swaps market could fit. 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	4
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	4
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	4
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	4
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	5

Legislative History

155 Cong. Rec. H14682 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2009) (Statement of Rep. Peterson)	3
H. Comm. on Fin. Serv., 111th Cong., Markup of H.R. 3795 (October 14, 2009), Amdt. 21	3
<i>Hearing to Review Derivatives Legislation Before the H. Comm. on Agriculture</i> , 111th Cong. 240 (2009) (Statement of Edward J. Rosen)	2
<i>Reform of the Over-the-Counter Derivative Market: Limiting Risk and Ensuring Fairness, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Serv.</i> , 111 th Cong. 116-17 (2009) (Prepared statement of Hon. Gary Gensler)	2
Webcast of H. Comm. on Fin. Serv., 111th Cong., Markup of H.R. 3795 (Oct. 14, 2009)	3

Other Authorities

D. Avraham, P. Selvaggi and J. Vickery, <i>A Structural View of U.S. Bank Holding Companies</i> , FRBNY Economic Policy Review, at 71 (July 2012)	7
---	---

G. Gensler, <i>Remarks on Derivatives and the Cross-Border Application of Dodd-Frank Swap Market Reforms at the Institute of International Bankers' Membership Luncheon</i> , (June 14, 2012).....	8
H. Miller and M. Horwitz, <i>A Better Solution Is Needed for Failed Financial Giants</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> , (October 9, 2012).....	8
<i>OCC's Quarterly Report on Bank Trading and Derivatives Activities, Third Quarter 2013</i>	8
R. Herring and J. Carmassi, <i>The Structure of International Financial Conglomerates: Complexity and Its Implications for Systemic Risk</i> , <i>Oxford Handbook of Banking</i> (2009).....	8
S. Brush, <i>Goldman Sachs Among Banks Fighting To Exempt Half of Swaps Books</i> , <i>Bloomberg News</i> (January 30, 2012).....	8
<i>The Global Derivative Market: An Introduction</i> , Deutsche Börse Group, 12-13 (April 2008)...	9
